blooded.

–	 When compound words express an ‘and’ relation. For example bitter-sweet, deaf-mute, socio-economic, 
secretary-treasurer.

–	 When compound numbers between 21-99 are spelt out. This practice is gradually fading. For example 
fifty-five(55), six hundred and thirty-one(631).

–	 It is also used to link the starting and ending point of a series. For example the Delhi-Jaipur Highway.

–	 When a word has to be broken at the end of a line of print or writing.

–	 To avoid confusion or ambiguity. For examplean Indian-history teacher/an Indian history-teacher.